
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr. Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Bennett 
Email: Lesley.Bennett@northmberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622613 
Date: 1 August 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELL-BEING BOARD to be 

held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, MOPRETH on THURSDAY, 10 AUGUST 
2023 at 10.00 AM.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 

Dr. Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Health and Well-being Board members as follows:- 

G Binning, A Blair, J Boyack, N Bradley, C Briggs, P Ezhilchelvan (Chair), V Jones, 
S McCartney, V McFarlane-Reid, R Mitcheson, R Murfin, G O'Neill, W Pattison, G Reiter, 
G Renner-Thompson, S Rennison, G Sanderson, E Simpson, H Snowdon, P Standfield, 
G Syers (Vice-Chair), C Wardlaw and J Watson 

 



 
Health and Well-being Board, 10 August 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Thursday, 8 June 2023 as circulated, to be confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting; 
  
a.    Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set 

out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the 
interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in 
room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an 
executive function and is being considered by a Cabinet Member with 
a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer and arrange for 
somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b.    Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but 
otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 
and must not remain the room. 

  
c.    Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being (and is not 

DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to 
declare the interest and members may only speak on the matter if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the 
member must not take part in discussion or vote on the matter and 
must leave the room. 

  
d.    Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or 

close associate or a body included under the Other Registrable 
Interests column in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test 
set out at paragraph 9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they 
may remain in the meeting. 

  
e.    Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other 

Registerable Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being 
considered in exercise of their executive function, they must notify the 

 



 
Health and Well-being Board, 10 August 2023 

Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with it. 
  
NB Any member needing clarification must contact 
monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Members are referred to the 
Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please refer to 
the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter 
  

4.   ANNUAL REPORT OF SENIOR CORONER 
 
To receive an update on the Coroner Service and to present the 2023 
Annual Report of the Senior Coroner, Andrew Hetherington.  The report will 
be presented by Karen Lounten, Service Manager Registrars, Coroners 
and Archives.   
 

(Pages 9 
- 38) 

 
5.   HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 
To receive the Healthwatch Annual Report presented by Derry Nugent.   
 

(Pages 
39 - 66) 

 
6.   BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2023-25 

 
To request the Board formally to sign off the Northumberland Better Care 
Fund (BCF) Plan 2023-25, and to make proposals about the sign-off 
process for future BCF plans.  The report will be presented by Alan Bell, 
North East and North Cumbria ICB. 
 

(Pages 
67 - 140) 

 
7.   NOTIFICATION OF CLOSURE OF 100 HOUR PHARMACY IN 

CRAMLINGTON 
 
To receive an update report following notification of the closure of the 100 
hour pharmacy in Sainsburys supermarket, Manor Walk, Cramlington.  
Report presented by Anne Everden, Pharmacy Consultant to Public 
Health. 
 

(Pages 
141 - 
148) 

 
8.   ICB DRAFT JOINT FORWARD PLAN 

 
To receive a copy of the Integrated Care Board Draft Joint Forward Plan. 
 

(Pages 
149 - 
200) 

 
9.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD – FORWARD PLAN 

 
To note/discuss details of forthcoming agenda items at future meetings; the 
latest version is enclosed. 
 

(Pages 
201 - 
206) 

 
10.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 14 September 2023, at 10.00 
a.m. at County Hall, Morpeth. 
 

 



 

Health and Well-being Board, Thursday, 10 August 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (pl
[...]
, in the Chair) 
 

BOARD MEMBERS 
 

Binning, G. O’Neill, G. 
Blair, A. Pattison, W. 
Bradley, N. Reiter, G. 
Iceton, A Simpson, E. 
McFarnlane-Reid, V. Syers, G.   
Mitcheson, R. Thompson, D. 
Murfin, R. Whittaker, L. (Substitute) 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 

 
L.M. Bennett Senior Democratic Services Officer 
J Harland Northumbria Healthcare NHS 

Foundation Trust 
K Higgins Employability and Inclusion 

Manager 
D. Nugent Healthwatch 
L Robinson Senior Public Health Manager 
R Taggert Northumbria Healthcare NHS 

Foundation Trust 
 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

Members noted the membership and terms of reference which had been agreed 
by the Full Council meeting on 17 May 2023. 
 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from S. McCartney, H. Snowdon, and 
Councillors D. Ferguson, G. Renner-Thompson, J.G. Watson. 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 11 May 2023, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 June 2023  

 
 
4.  THE COMMUNITY PROMISE UPDATE 
 

Members received a presentation and summary from Alistair Blair, Executive 
Medical Director at Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust, on the 
latest work being done to support communities and staff through the award 
winning corporate social responsibility programme.  Presentation filed with 
signed minutes. 

 
 The following key points were raised: 
 

 Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust was the first NHS Trust in 
the country to commit to focusing on a full range of ways it could make a 
difference to improving the community it served.   

 The commitment was based around six key themes; poverty, education, 
economy, employment, environment and wellbeing.  It was acknowledged 
that some staff were deprived or came from deprived communities. 

 Across the Trust area the following had been provi
[...]
…… 
Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 June 2023  

acknowledged that people needed to see that having a job was a realistic 
option. 

 It was also important to note that investment and innovation in an area or 
town may not result in job opportunities for local residents and the 
economically inactive.  In these instances, many jobs were filled by people 
from other areas. 

 
 RESOLVED  
 

(1)  that the presentation be received. 
 
(2)  the Health & Wellbeing Board survey be recirculated to Members. 
 

7. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 
Members received a verbal update from Gill O’Neill, Executive Director for 
Public Health (DPH), Inequalities & Stronger Communities. 
 
Gill O’Neill informed Members that the update of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy was taking longer than anticipated to complete.  An officer group had 
been set up to look at the strategy.  It was complex to align measures to 
demonstrate what progress was being made other than overarching progress.  
A summary report would be provided to show the significant amount of work 
done to date and also to appreciate that we are in a completely different place 
to five years ago when the Strategy was first produced.  The membership of the 
Health & Wellbeing Board had changed in order to reflect the wider 
determinants of health.  It was also planned to align the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment Steering Group with the strategy group.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1)  the update report be received 
 
(2)  a summary report be provided for the October Health & Wellbeing Board 

meeting. 
 

8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD – FORWARD PLAN 
 
Members noted details of forthcoming agenda items at future meetings. 

 
9.  INTEGRATED CARE BOARD – UPDATE 

 
Members were informed that, unfortunately, Levi Buckley, ICB Executive Place 
Director for the North, was unable to attend the meeting.  Rachel Mitcheson, 
Director of Place and Integrated Services, reported that the ICB was required to 
find a 30% running cost reduction by the end of 2025/26 and this would 
obviously lead to more change and transformation.  The Board would be 
updated at future meetings. 

  

Page 7



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 June 2023  

 
10. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1.  Pharmacy Update 
 
 The Chair reported that he had discussed the concerns of the Health & 

Wellbeing Board about the closure of pharmacies with officers and had 
written to the Secretary of State for Health to request that the funding 
model be reconsidered and to stress the need for more trained 
pharmacists.   

 
2.  David Thompson – Healthwatch 
 
 The Chair informed Members that David Thompson was retiring as Chair 

of Healthwatch and this would be his last meeting.  On behalf of the Board 
he thanked him very much for his service to the Board. 

 
 11.  URGENT BUSINESS 
 

Better Care Fund 
 
Neil Bradley informed the Board that the Discharge grant now formed part of the 
Better Care Fund (BCF) and the format for reporting had only been received 
three weeks ago for submission by the end of June.  This did not allow time to 
present the BCF plan to the Board for approval.  In consultation with the Chair, 
it had been agreed to submit the plan, virtually, to all Board Members to allow a 
short time for any comments.  The plan would then be submitted retrospectively 
to the Board’s August meeting for approval and consideration.   
 

 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

It was noted that the July meeting was cancelled to enable the Inequalities 
Round Table to take place.  The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 10 
August 2023, at 10.00 am in County Hall, Morpeth. 
 
The following future meeting dates were noted:- 
 
14 September 2023 
12 October 2023 
9 November 2023 
14 December 2023 
11 January 2024 
8 February 2024 
14 March 2024 
11 April 2024 
9 May 2024 

 
CHAIR _______________________ 
 
DATE _______________________ 

Page 8



 

1 

 

 
 

Briefing Note to Executive Team 
 

 
  
 Directorate:  
  

  
 Public Health, Inequalities and Stronger Communities 

  
 Subject: 

  
 Annual Report of Senior Coroner, Andrew Hetherington 
  

  
 Date:  

  
 8 June 2023 
  

 
 
Purpose of Briefing Note  

To provide a brief update to Executives on the Coroner Service, and to present the 

2023 Annual Report of Senior Coroner, Andrew Hetherington. 

 
Background 
 

Office of and role of the Senior Coroner 

The coroner is an independent judicial officer, appointed by but not employed by the 
local authority. This is an important distinction to make to maintain judicial 
independence. The autonomy of the office is an important safeguard for society and 
a key element in the investigation into a cause of death. A coroner can only be 
removed from office by the Lord Chancellor with the agreement of the Lord Chief 
Justice on grounds of incapacity or misconduct. 

Coroners carry out their role with resources and administrative support from the local 
authority, as well as workforce and the investigative abilities of Northumbria Police. A 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 

successful Coroner Service requires and embraces effective collaboration across 
coroner, local authority, and police. 

It is the role of the coroner to investigate and if necessary, conduct an inquest in the 
following circumstances: 

• if the coroner has reason to suspect that the deceased died a violent or 
unnatural death; 

• where the cause of death is unknown; 

• where the person had died in custody or state detention. 

An inquest is not to determine matters of civil or criminal liability, or to look to 
apportion blame for a death. The purpose is simply to determine the following: 

• Who is the person who has died? 

• Where did they die? 

• When did they die? 

• How did they die? 

Office of the Chief Coroner 

The Chief Coroner is head of the coroner service nationally, providing leadership for 
coroners in England and Wales. The appointment of the Chief Coroner is ma
[...]
nsure direct communication be made to patients at the point the   
   prescription is made (e.g. at the GP surgery) as to where an electronic  
   prescription is being sent

2. Ensure direct communications be made to patients and carers who   
    have repeat prescriptions at this pharmacy

3. Ensure an Equalities Impact Assessment be done by NHS England and/or North    
    East and North Cumbria ICB to determine the effect on patients with protected       
    characteristicsThese recommendations have been taken up by NHS England   
    and/or North East and North Cumbria ICB.

Healthwatch Northumberland is represented on the Northumberland Health and 
Wellbeing Board by our Chair, David Thompson. During 2022/23 our representative 
has effectively carried out this role by providing contributions based on feedback 
and evidence gathered from service users on issues such as access to dentists. 

David Thompson also represented Healthwatch Northumberland on the North East 
and North Cumbria ICS Place System Transformation Board and the Healthwatch 
Network at the Integrated Care Board.

Page 65



28 Healthwatch Northumberland Annual Report 2022-23

    

Healthwatch Northumberland
Adapt (NE)
Burn Lane
Hexham
Northumberland 
NE46 3HN

www.healthwatchnorthumberland.co.uk

t: 03332 408468

e: info@healthwatchnorthumberland.co.uk

@HWNland

healthwatchnorthumberland

hwnland

Healthwatch Northumberland Page 66



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Date:   10 August 2023 

Better Care Fund Plan 2023-2025 

Report of Councillor Wendy Pattison, Adult Wellbeing 

Executive Director: Neil Bradley – Adults, Ageing and Wellbeing 

Purpose of report 

To request the Board formally to sign off the Northumberland Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 
2023-25, and to make proposals about the sign-off process for future BCF plans. 

Recommendations 

The Board is recommended: 

1. To sign off the BCF Plan annexed to this report as Annex A (narrative plan) and 
Annex B (spreadsheet plan) 

2. To delegate to the Council's statutory Director of Adult Social Services 
(currently the Executive Director for Adults, Ageing and Wellbeing) the authority 
to sign off any future BCF planning submissions, if the nationally-set timetable 
makes it impracticable for the Board to do so before the submission date, 
provided that a draft of the submission has been circulated to all Board 
members for comment, and no issues have been raised which require fuller 
discussion at a Board meeting before sign-off. 

Link to Corporate Plan 

The BCF supports the Tackling Inequalities objective in the Corporate Plan 2023-2026 of 
all adults living well, regardless of age, background, illness or disability. 

Key issues  

1. The Better Care Fund is a funding mechanism introduced from 2015/16, whose original 
objective was to require local authorities and NHS bodies in each area to develop joint 
plans for a substantial element of their funding to support an integrated approach to 
services at the interface between the community and acute hospitals.  Initially its 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



 

Better Care Fund Plan 2023-2025 

Health and Wellbeing Board ▪ 10 August 2023 ▪ page 2 

intended objective was to reduce growth in emergency admissions; over time the main 
focus has shifted to reducing delayed discharges from hospital. 

2. Over time, a number of further elements of funding have been added to the sums 
originally required to be covered by BCF plans.  Over the years the Fund has supported 
some new initiatives in Northumberland, but most of the available funding is committed 
to maintain existing core community health and social care services. 

3. The main new funding element this year is a specific Discharge Funding grant, 
consisting of an NHS element and a local authority element.  Schemes planned to be 
funded from the NHS element include additional intermediate care capacity during the 
winter and additional funding for NEAS.  The local authority element will be use
[...]
S England has notified the Health and Wellbeing Board of the closure of the 100-hour 

pharmacy, located in Sainsburys supermarket, Manor Walk, Cramlington. This pharmacy 

closed on 13th June 2023. 

 

Lloyds PLC operated the pharmacy as part of a national franchise within Sainsburys 

supermarket, with extended opening hours between 7am and 11pm Monday to Saturday, 

and between 10am and 4pm on Sundays.  This pharmacy formed part of the emergency 

and out of hours hub, which ensured that patients, medical staff and the general population 

knew where accessible pharmacy services could be found outside normal hours, across the 

whole of Northumberland. 

Recommendations 

The Executive Director of Public Health recommends that the Health and Wellbeing Board 

agrees to an update to the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022, by means of a 

supplementary statement. This statement (draft attached) declares that there is a gap in 

essential, advanced, additional and locally commissioned pharmaceutical services in 

Cramlington between the hours of 6pm and 10pm Monday to Saturday, and on Sundays 

between 10am and 4pm. A second supplementary statement is required to acknowledge 

the change of ownership of all Lloyds pharmacies in Northumberland. 

Link to Corporate Plan  

This links to the Corporate Plan 2023-26, supporting the priority everybody to live their 
best lives.  

All adults living well, regardless of age, background, illness or disability – we need to find 
ways to help people to remain independent whatever their disability or condition. We must 

Page 141

Agenda Item 7



 

- 2 - 

support people to live healthier lives and provide good quality equitable services for those 
who need extra support to maintain health, wellbeing and independence. 

Key issues  

The closure of a 100-hour pharmacy in Cramlington leaves a gap for patients, public and 

healthcare professionals between 6 and 9 pm on weekdays, when GP practices in the 

area are providing
[...]
INUTES
	4 ANNUAL REPORT OF SENIOR CORONER
	Annual Report May 2023

	5 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	6 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2023-25
	05.1 BCF narrative plan 2023-25 - Northumberland - Final July revision
	05.2 BCF Plan 2023-25 Northumberland - Final July revision

	7 NOTIFICATION OF CLOSURE OF 100 HOUR PHARMACY IN CRAMLINGTON
	8 ICB DRAFT JOINT FORWARD PLAN
	07.1 Draft_NENC_JFP
	Draft NENC JFP 3 July_COVER
	Draft NENC JFP 3 July_smck


	9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD – FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Well-being Board, Thursday, 10 August 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELL-BEING BOARD 
 
 
At the meeting of the Health and Well-being Board held at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Mopreth on Thursday, 10 August 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

P Ezhilchelvan (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

G Binning A Conway 
V Jones P Lee 
V McFarlane-Reid R Murfin 
W Pattison S Rennison 
E Simpson H Snowdon 
P Standfield G Syers 
J Watson L Whittaker 
R Wigham  
 

OFFICERS 
 

A Bell NENC ICB Northumberland 
L M Bennett Senior Democratic Services Officer 
A Everden Public Health Team Pharmacy Advisor 
K Lounten Service Manager, Registrars 
J Maybury Public Health 
D Nugent Healthwatch Northumberland 
L Robertshaw Public Health 
 
  
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from A. Blair, N. Bradley, A. Iceton, S. 
McCartney, R. Mitcheson, G. O’Neill, G. Reiter, C. Wardlaw, and Councillor 
Renner-Thompson. 
  

14 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 8 June 2023, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair. 
  

15 ANNUAL REPORT OF SENIOR CORONER 
 
Members received an update on the Coroner Service and the Annual Report of 
the Senior Coroner.  The report was presented by Karen Lounten, Interim Head of 
Service.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Well-being Board, Thursday, 10 August 2023  2 

  
Karen Lounten raised the following key issues from the report:- 
  
•       Background 

•       The Coroner was an independent judicial officer appointed by, but not 
employed, by the County Council.  This enabled total impartiality. 

•       Four assistant Coroners had been appointed on a sessional basis to 
provide cover for holidays etc. and provide resilience in the event of a 
major incident. 

•       Excellent accommodation facilities had been provided in County Hall 
by Northumberland County Council enabling a high level of service to 
be offered to bereaved families and staff.  The Chief Coroner had been 
very impressed by the facilities available during a recent visit. 

•       Four investigative staff were employed by the Police and worked in 
County Hall. 

•       The high level of service was due to a team effort between the 
Coroner’s staff, the Police and Northumberland County Council. 

•       Role and Purpose of the Coroner 
•       The role of the Coroner was to investigate and possibly hold an inquest 

into violent or unnatural deaths, where the cause was unknown or a 
death which happened in custody or state detention. 

•       The purpose of an inquest was not to determine civil or criminal liability 
but who determine who the person was, where, when and how they 
died. 

•       It was good practice to produce an Annual Report outlining the work, 
the challenges and achievements. 

•       In 2022, 2,023 cases were referred to the Coroner although many 
cases were discontinued when the death was found to be from natural 
causes.  270 open inquests had been held and 732 post mortems. 

•       Cases took approximately 26.5 weeks to process.  There were no 
cases which had not been concluded within 12 months. 

•       There had been a slight increase in the number of deaths since 2019. 
•       NSECH at Cramlington received seriously unwell people from all over 

the region which had led to increased demand for the service as it was 
the place of death rather than the home address of the deceased 
which determined where the death was registered.  

•       Trends and Patterns 
•       There had been an increase in the number of suicide conclusions.  One 

explanation could be the consequence of a change in the standard of proof 
from ‘beyond reasonable doubt’ to ‘on the balance of probability’. 

•       It was not clear to what extent the COVID 19 pandemic may have affected 
these figures.  The service had operated as near to normally as possible 
during the Pandemic aided by the excellent facilities and ability to use 
technology to assist with attendance. 

•       Next Steps 
•       There would be dialogue with the Police with a view to increasing 

resources.  Northumberland had the second highest demand in the 
region in terms of cases but fewer officers.  

•       Discussions were ongoing with NHS colleagues regarding non-invasive 
post mortem facilities and body storage facilities. 

•       The provision of a Medical Examiner system was long awaited and 
although may reduce the case load, the cases referred to the Coroner 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Well-being Board, Thursday, 10 August 2023  3 

may become more complex. 
•       The Senior Coroner had extended his thanks to Northumberland 

County Council, NHS and Police colleagues for their contribution 
towards providing an excellent service for Northumberland. 

  
The following comments were made:- 
  
•       The suicide rate had spiked in 2021 and then reduced.  It was noted that the 

number of suicides was small, although the rate was high and the small 
numbers could skew rates so caution was needed when interpreting these 
data. 

•       Where emergency hospitals such as NSECH operated across borders, it 
would be useful if the figures reflected the reduction in cases elsewhere. 

•       The inequalities theme was not referred to at all in the report.  Karen 
Lounten agreed to investigate and report back. 

•       Data regarding demographic changes could also be added to future reports 
  
RESOLVED that the presentation be received. 
  

16 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 
Members received the Healthwatch Annual Report presented by Derry Nugent. 
  
The following key points were raised:- 
  
•       Major work in the last year included 

•       Autistic Young People and Mental Health Services 
•       Work to improve experience of families and young people accessing 

mental health services.  The report had been welcomed by CNTW and 
ICB.  Plans and strategies would be developed and Healthwatch would 
follow progress to ensure they were followed through. 

•       Engagement with young people - A survey had been developed with 
assistance from young people and received a fantastic response.  
Ponteland High School had built this into its lesson plans including 
young people’s voices in a range of areas from democracy to health 
care and raised the idea of being a citizen. 

•       Exploration of A&E attendances by 0-5 year olds living in Blyth.  It had 
been found that in many cases parents took their children to A&E 
because they were advised to by other respected agencies. 

•       What had Healthwatch been told? 
•       Access to GPs – this was the most common problem with concerns 

about telephoning, available appointments and continuity of care.  
There were increasing numbers of ‘Did Not Attends’.  Working with 
GPs and patients to identify the cause. 

•       Pharmacies - There was concern about pharmacies reducing their 
opening hours.  Greater emphasis on communicating changes to 
patients was required. 

•       Dentistry – Concerns about access to dentistry could only be 
addressed at a national level.  It was currently not possible to direct 
anyone to a Northumberland practice which was accepting NHS 
patients.  Work was ongoing with Healthwatch in other areas to gather 
further information.   



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Well-being Board, Thursday, 10 August 2023  4 

•       Annual Survey which this year had been changed to an Annual 
Conversation.  It had been carried out working with community sector 
partners and so heard from groups which would not normally engage 
with Healthwatch. 

•       Priorities for Next Year 
•       Social Care and Health – in Social Care, how the service user voice and 

involvement was enabled and included 
•       Maintaining communications during lockdown conditions in care homes 

– looking into what worked and what did not. 
•       Health – Primary Care, GPs, Pharmacy, Dentistry and Audiology. 
•       Northumberland Residents’ experiences of using Newcastle Hospitals 

– particularly experience of travelling from more remote areas. 
•       Health Visiting Services – gathering information by talking to parents 

and Harrogate District NHS Foundation Trust. 
•       Other themes would include access to services by those in isolating jobs 

with additional factors restricting access to services, such as the fishing and 
agriculture industries. 

•       Improvement and Feedback processes within services.  People were often 
uncertain about how to give feedback.  Websites were often not updated 
regularly with appropriate information. 

•       The Healthwatch AGM would be on the afternoon of 18 October 2023, and 
would be a community listening event this year.  Strategic partners were 
invited to attend to listen to the voices and experiences of invited service 
users. 

  
The following comments were made:- 
  
•       With regard to access to Primary Care, it may be useful for Healthwatch to 

have discussions with the Local Medical Council. 
•       Armed Forces families could have difficulties registering with a dentist, this 

issue should be flagged up as strongly as possible. 
•       Patients awaiting treatment for cancer may experience delays in their 

treatment if they could not get dental treatment and may not be able to 
afford private treatment. 

•       If S.106 funding was generated for additional GPs or dentists capacity as 
part of a new housing development there was an issue with local surgeries 
not wanting to take it up. 

•       Inequality played a role in demand at a local level and it was important to 
look at what could be fixed or affected at a local level. 

  
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
  

17 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2023-25 
 
Members were requested to sign off the Northumberland Better Care Fund (BFC) 
Plan 2023-25 and to make any proposals about the sign-off process for future 
BCF plans.  The report was presented by Alan Bell, North East and North 
Cumbria ICB. 
  
The Board was informed that guidance notes for the current year had been 
received late and had a tight deadline for the submission of the BCF plan.  The 
aim of the plan was to help people stay well, safe and independent in their homes 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Well-being Board, Thursday, 10 August 2023  5 

and to encourage integration between health and care services.  The main 
element of the plan was the Discharge Fund which aimed to ensure the 
successful discharge of patients from hospital into care services within the 
community.  It was hoped that the BCF would be signed off by NHS England in 
October 2023.   
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(1)    the BCF Plan annexed to the report as Annex A (narrative plan) and Annex 

B (spreadsheet plan) be signed off by the Board. 
  
(2)    the Council's statutory Director of Adult Social Services (currently the 

Executive Director for Adults, Ageing and Wellbeing) be delegated the 
authority to sign off any future BCF planning submissions, if the nationally-
set timetable made it impracticable for the Board to do so before the 
submission date, provided that a draft of the submission had been circulated 
to all Board members for comment, and no issues had been raised which 
required fuller discussion at a Board meeting before sign-off. 

  
18 NOTIFICATION OF CLOSURE OF 100 HOUR PHARMACY IN CRAMLINGTON 

 
Members received a report updating them on the closure of a 100-hour pharmacy 
in Cramlington. 
  
Ann Everden, Public Health Pharmacy Adviser, informed the Board that the 
Cramlington pharmacy had closed before the end of the notice period.  The 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA), approved in September 2022, was 
now out of date.  This could be addressed by way of a supplementary statement 
referring to a gap in the pharmacy service between 6 and 10 pm Monday-
Saturday and Sundays 10 am – 4 pm. 
  
There was also an opportunity to update the PNA to reflect the changes in 
ownership.  A report would be brought back to the November/December meeting 
outlining the pharmacy situation in Blyth, Prudhoe and Ashington.  Ann Everden 
reported that she had been seconded onto an ICB working group looking at the 
ICB’s processes for communication of these issues. 
  
RESOLVED that  
  
(1)    A supplementary statement to the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 

be agreed declaring that there was a gap in essential, advanced, additional 
and locally commissioned pharmaceutical services in Cramlington between 
the hours of 6 pm and 10 pm Monday to Saturday and on Sundays between 
10 am and 4 pm. 

  
(2)    a second supplementary statement was required to acknowledge the 

change in ownership of all Lloyds pharmacies in Northumberland. 
  
(3)    an update report be submitted to the November/December meeting of the 

Board. 
 
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Well-being Board, Thursday, 10 August 2023  6 

19 ICB DRAFT JOINT FORWARD PLAN 
 
Members received a copy of the Integrated Care Board Draft Joint Forward Plan. 
  
Graham Syers reported that this was a statutory document that the ICB was 
required to produce and submit to NHS England by late September 2023.  The 
plan sets out a strategic overview of key priorities and objectives for the medium 
term, its collaborative work with other bodies and strategic ways of working. 
  
Any comments were welcomed and should be directed to Graham Syers who 
would forward them on. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  

20 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD – FORWARD PLAN 
 
Members noted details of forthcoming agenda items at future meetings. 
  
An update report on the Safe Haven at Ashington was requested for a future 
meeting. 
  

21 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 14 September 2023, at 10.00 am in 
County Hall, Morpeth. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


